
 

 
 

Lloyd White 

Head of Democratic Services 

London Borough of Hillingdon, 

Phase II, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW 

www.hillingdon.gov.uk  

   

Children, 
Families and 
Education 
Select 
Committee 

  

Councillors on the Committee 
 
Councillor Heena Makwana (Chair) 
Councillor Ekta Gohil (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Kishan Bhatt 
Councillor Peter Smallwood OBE 
Councillor Jan Sweeting (Opposition Lead) 
Councillor Tony Gill 
Councillor Narinder Garg 
 

Co-Opted Member  
Tony Little, Roman Catholic Diocesan 
Representative  
 

   

Date: WEDNESDAY, 18 JUNE 
2025 
 

 

Time: 7.00 PM 
 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM 6 - 
CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH 
STREET, UXBRIDGE UB8 
1UW 

  
Meeting 
Details: 

The public and press are welcome 
to attend and observe the meeting.  

 
For safety and accessibility, security measures will 
be conducted, including searches of individuals and 
their belongings. Attendees must also provide 
satisfactory proof of identity upon arrival. Refusal to 
comply with these requirements will result in non-
admittance. 
 
This meeting may be broadcast on the Council’s 
YouTube channel. You can also view this agenda 
online at www.hillingdon.gov.uk 

  
Published: Tuesday, 10 June 2025 

 Contact: Ryan Dell 
Email: democratic@hillingdon.gov.uk 

 
 

Public Document Pack

http://www.hillingdon.gov.uk/
http://www.hillingdon.gov.uk/


 

 

 
Useful information for  
residents and visitors 
 

 

Travel and parking 
 
Bus routes 427, U1, U3, U4 and U7 all stop at 
the Civic Centre. Uxbridge underground station, 
with the Piccadilly and Metropolitan lines, is a 
short walk away. Limited parking is available at 
the Civic Centre. For details on availability and 
how to book a parking space, please contact 
Democratic Services. Please enter from the 
Council’s main reception where you will be 
directed to the Committee Room.  
 
Accessibility 
 
An Induction Loop System is available for use 
in the various meeting rooms. Please contact 
us
[...]
es Support Services (incl. 
Early Years and Children's Centres)  

 
Corporate Parenting  
   
This Select Committee will establish a Panel to support strong oversight of the Council’s 
corporate parenting responsibilities. The Committee may appoint 3 Members to this Panel 
based on political balance. Membership may include non-Cabinet Members not on the 
Committee. The Committee may also appoint relevant Council officers and other external 
stakeholders to the Panel and agree its chairmanship and operation. In agreeing its 
operation, the Committee will provide for the Panel not to be able to establish any other 
sub-group or body to carry out its responsibilities.  
 
 



 

 

Agenda 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 

 

1 Apologies for Absence  
 

2 Declarations of interest in matters coming before this meeting  
 

3 Minutes of the previous meeting 1 - 12 
 

4 Minutes of the AGM 13 - 14 
 

5 To confirm that the items of business marked as Part I will be 
considered in Public and that the items marked as Part II will be 
considered in Private 

 
 

6 Overview of Corporate Parenting Responsibilities 15 - 22 
 

7 Corporate Parenting Panel Membership 2025-26 23 - 28 
 

8 Persistent Absenteeism review - final report 29 - 30 
 

9 New review - Policy Review Discussion and Guidance 31 - 40 
 

10 Forward Plan 41 - 50 
 

11 Work Programme 51 - 54 
 



Minutes 
 
CHILDREN, FAMILIES AND EDUCATION SELECT COMMITTEE 
 
15 April 2025 
 
Meeting held at Committee Room 5 – Civic Centre, 
High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW 
 

 Committee Members Present: 
Councillor Heena Makwana (Chair), 
Councillor Becky Haggar OBE (Vice-Chair), 
Councillor Peter Smallwood OBE, 
Councillor Kishan Bhatt, 
Councillor Tony Gill, 
Councillor Rita Judge, and  
Councillor Jan Sweeting (Opposition Lead) 
 
Co-Opted Member Present: 
Tony Little 
 
Cabinet Member Present: 
Councillor Susan O’Brien, Cabinet Member for Children, Families & Education 
 
Officers Present: 
Alex Coman (Director of Children’s Safeguarding and Care) 
Dettie Quirke (Team Manager – Children’s Social Care) 
Julie Kelly (Corporate Director of Children’s Services) 
Kathryn Angelini (Assistant Director for Education) 
Laura Baldry (School Placement & Admissions Manager) 
Luisa Hansen (Head of Finance – Children’s & SEND) 
Monica Gaga (Team Manager – Children’s Social Care) 
Tehseen Kauser (Director of Children’s Social Care) 
Valentin Danciu (Assistant Director, Children in Need of Help & Protection) 
Ryan Dell (Democratic Services Officer) 
 

77. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1) 
 
None. 
 

78.. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE THIS 
MEETING (Agenda Item 2) 
 
None. 
 

79. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Agenda Item 3) 
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the previous meeting be agreed 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



80. TO CONFIRM THAT THE ITEMS OF BUSINESS MARKED AS PART I WILL 
BE CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC AND THAT THE ITEMS MARKED AS PART 
II WILL BE CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE (Agenda Item 4) 
 

81. YOUTH OFFER UPDATE (Agenda Item 5) 

  
Officers provided an update on the Youth Offer, noted against the key 
priorities in the five-year strategy. 
 

Priority 1: Local Youth Offer 
1a: Publish and distribute a clear, accessible and informative LYO 
across the borough 
There had been a successful launch event in February held at 
Harlington Young People’s Centre. There had been a new publicity 
campaign called #NextGen, created by young people for young people. 
The campaign included a TikTok channel, which was regularly updated 
to highlight services for children and young people. 
 
The care and support directory had been updated to be more user-
friendly and went live at the beginning of March.  
 
1b: Develop plans for the continuation and evolution of the LYO beyond 
the current delivery period 
There had been an increase in sessions delivered across various 
localities, including new sessions for different age groups (primary and 
secondary) and partnerships with local organisations
[...]
 in some unfilled places. 
 
Members asked if there was pressure in new areas such as in the north of the 
borough, and if this was due to a drop in first preferences (noting that 
Hillingdon was 23rd out of 32 London boroughs for first preferences in 
secondary schools). Officers explained that parental preferences played a 
significant part in admissions. Parents sometimes chose schools that were 
not their closest, affecting the number of children receiving their first 
preference. Some grammar schools had tightened their admissions criteria, 
which also impacted the number of first preferences offered. It was important 
for parents to make realistic choices. 
 
Members noted that 5.88% of the cohort (over 200 young people) had been 
offered none of their preferences and asked if there were any patterns. 
Officers noted that this was evenly spread across the borough. There were a 
range of vacancies across the north and south and so officers were able to 
offer alternative schools that were a reasonable distance from home. A 
number of schools allocated to children were their closest school, even if they 
were not one of their preferences. Many of these offers were made to families 
that did not put realistic preferences on their applications or only put one or 
two preferences. The number of young people who did not receive one of their 
preferences was generally higher for secondary schools than primary schools. 
 
Members asked about the categorisation of move-in applications, noting that 
the report stated that only approximately 200 secondary applications out of 
902 were from people moving into the borough. Officers noted that this data 
relied heavily on information provided by parents on their application. Not all 
parents specified where they had moved from. Therefore 200 out of 902 was 
likely not an accurate reflection. Some families moved from one school to 
another within the borough. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Children, Families & Education Select Commit
[...]
es together and 
supporting special guardianship orders. This saving had been delivered. 
 
Reducing repeat pregnancies this was likely the biggest risk but there was 
enough knowledge and understanding of this. Last year there were eight 
repeat pregnancies and this would be monitored.  
 
Officers explained that the savings in post-16 transport were linked to 
promoting independent travel and using personal budgets. This approach 
supported preparation for adulthood while managing costs. Members asked 

Page 8



how the savings would be made. This involved providing young people with 
financial assistance rather than paying large contracts. This would enable 
independent travel and preparation for adulthood.  
 
Members asked if any of the £5.2 million savings were looking vulnerable. 
There was currently no vulnerability, but this would be monitored. There was 
no cutting or stopping services, but there would be transformation. It was 
important not to do things at the risk of outcomes for young people.  
 
Officers noted that they were awaiting a response from the DfE regarding the 
DSG. Officers were hoping for feedback shortly which would hopefully mean 
the release of £7.5 million funds from the DfE towards the cumulative deficit. 
 
Members asked about tracking outcomes against financial investment and 
ensuring alignment with our corporate priorities. There were a range of KPIs 
as well as clear qualitative measures. Hillingdon had the lowest rate of care 
proceedings in the country. There were good gatekeeping processes in place 
to look at cost, benefit and expected outcomes.  
 
The Committee agreed on the importance of regular updates and the 
involvement of senior team members in future meetings.  
 
RESOLVED: That the Committee noted the report, and agreed the 
proposed approach to financial monitoring at this Select Committee as 
set out in this report 
 

85. PERSISTENT ABSENTEEISM REVIEW: RECOMMENDATIONS (Agenda 
Item 9) 

  
The Chair introduced the item, with the aim of finalising the recommendations. 
 
Members questioned the effectiveness of the draft recommendation on an 
Attendance Awards scheme, particularly for younger students. The concern 
was that at younger ages, attendance was often dictated by parents rather 
than the children themselves. For older students, there may not be any 
additional motivation to attend school for small rewards such as certificates. 
It was agreed to remove this recommendation. Schools already did significant 
work around attendance and punctuality, and it should not be seen as the 
local authority imposing additional measures. 
 
Members noted the importance of including information in the final report on 
Hillingdon’s current context, work already done and improvements in 
attendance.  
 
The data and monitoring theme was considered light, and there was a 
suggestion to include more detailed recommendations based on witness 
sessions and feedback from schools and parents. Members highlighted the 
need to heal the contract between parents and schools, which has been 
strained post-COVID. 
 

Page 9



Members acknowledged the extensive work already done by officers. Initial 
drafts of the recommendations had included vast amounts of ideas which had 
been narrowed down as actions were taken. It was reiterated that the final set 
of recommendations needed to be concise and specific.  
 
Members noted the need to address the impact of delays in mental health and 
wellbeing services on absenteeism, and that this needed to be communicated 
to relevant agencies. It was noted that while this Committee did cover mental 
health, a lot of this came under the remit of the Health & Social Care Select 
Committee. 
 
Members referred to a government initiative of mental health mentors in 
schools. Any progress on this would be looked into. 
 
It was noted that officers would share a draft final report. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Children, Families & Education Select Committee: 
 

1. Agreed the revised recommendations to be included in the final 
report; and 
 

2. Agreed to delegate approval of final report and its submission to 
Cabinet, on behalf of the Committee, to the Democratic Services 
Officer, in conjunction with the Chair, and in consultation with the 
Opposition Lead. 

 

86. CORPORATE PARENTING PANEL MINUTES (Agenda item 10) 

 
Members considered the minutes of the previous Corporate Parenting Panel 
meeting. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Committee noted the minutes 
 

87. FORWARD PLAN (Agenda Item 11) 

  
Members considered the Forward Plan. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Committee noted the Forward Plan 
 

88. WORK PROGRAMME (Agenda Item 12) 

  
Members considered the Work Programme. 
 
Members suggested adding consideration of the next review topic to the Work 
Programme. 
 
Members asked for confirmation of the dates of future meetings. These would 
be shared. 
 

Page 10



RESOLVED: That the Children, Families & Education Select Committee 
considered the report and agreed any amendments 
 

  
The meeting, which commenced at 7.00 pm, closed at 9.05 pm. 
 

 
These are the minutes of the above meeting. For more information of any of the 
resolutions please contact Ryan Dell at democratic@hillingdon.gov.uk. Circulation of 
these minutes is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public. 
 
The public part of this meeting was filmed live on the Council's YouTube 
Channel to increase transparency in decision-making, however these minutes 
remain the official and definitive record of proceedings. 

Page 11

mailto:democratic@hillingdon.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Minutes 
 

 

CHILDREN, FAMILIES & EDUCATION SELECT 
COMMITTEE 
 
08 May 2025 
 
Meeting held at Council Chamber 
 

 Committee Members Present:  
Councillor Heena Makwana (Chair),   
Councillor Peter Smallwood,  
Councillor Kishan Bhatt 
Councillor Jan Sweeting (Opposition Lead),  
Councillor Tony Gill, and  
Councillor Narinder Garg 
 

1.    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1) 
 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Ekta Gohil and Mr Tony Little.  
 

2.    ELECTION OF CHAIR (Agenda Item 2) 
 

 RESOLVED: That Councillor Heena Makwana be elected Chair of the Children, 
Families & Education Select Committee for the municipal year 2025/2026.  
 

3,   ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIR (Agenda Item 3) 
 

 RESOLVED: That Councillor Ekta Gohil be elected Vice-Chair of the Children, 
Families & Education Select Committee for the municipal year 2025/2026.  
 

  
The meeting, which commenced at 20:55, closed at 21:05. 
 

  
These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Ryan Dell, Democratic Services Officer on 
democratic@hillingdon.gov.uk.  Circulation of these minutes is to Councillors, officers, 
the press and members of the public. 

Page 13

Agenda Item 4

mailto:democratic@hillingdon.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

Children, Families & Education Select Committee – 18 June 2025 
Part I – Public  

OVERVIEW OF CORPORATE PARENTING RESPONSIBILITIES 
 

Committee name  Children, Families & Education Select Committee 

   

Officer reporting  Poppy Reddy, AD Care, Support and Transition 
Donna Hugh, AD Care Provision Services 

   

Papers with report  The Council’s Corporate Parenting responsibilities 

 

Ward  All 

 

HEADLINES 
 
This report provides a comprehensive briefing to the Children, Families & Education Select 
Committee on Hillingdon Council’s Corporate Parenting responsibilities. The report reaffirms the 
collective responsibility of the Council across elected members, officers, and departments to act 
as effective corporate parents and ensure the best outcomes for children and young people, who 
are looked after or care experienced. 
 
Corporate parenting is not the sole responsibility of the Lead Member or Director of Children’s 
Services; rather, it is a shared moral and statutory obligation across all functions of the Council. 
Championing the rights, needs, and voices of our children and young people and embedding 
Corporate Parenting principles throughout the organisation is fundamental to delivering high-
quality, impactful services. 
 
In Hillingdon, we understand that being in care can be a life-altering experience, shaping the 
trajectory of a young person's life. We acknowledge the importance of creating an environment 
that fosters stability, empowerment, and a sense of belonging for Children Looked After. We aim 
to ensure that every individual in our care can flourish, grow, and achieve their aspirations. 
 
Services for children in care form part of a comprehensive continuum of support for children and 
young people who may be facing difficulties at home. These range from family support to intensive 
community interventions or seeking permanent alternative care. In taking this approach, we 
remain committed to ensuring that children only enter care when it is necessary for their safety 
and wellbeing. When we must exercise our powers to remove children from their homes to protect 
them, we seek to ensure that care proceedings are timely, and our planning is robust to achieve 
permanence for every child. Our priority will always be to achieve permanence for children in their 
extended family or network wherever possible. 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
That the Committee: 
 

1. Note the developments and achievements outlined in this report; 
 

2. Endorse the continued embedding of corporate parenting principles across all 
services; and 

 
3. Support ongoing efforts to prepare for the expanded statutory duties from 2025. 

 

Page 15

Agenda Item 6



 

Children, Families & Education Select Committee – 18 June 2025 
Part I – Public  

SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 

1. When a child or young person enters the care of the Council, the role of being a parent is 
shared by the local authority with the parents. This is known as Corporate Parenting. 
Corporate Par
[...]
ole in 
supporting the e-visa mechanism within government offices. Her responsibilities included 
providing comprehensive training to employees, ensuring they were proficient in using this 
system. 

 
 

“It was so insightful, 
definitely gave me a 

better insight into how 
police could do better 

when coming into 
contact with youths” 

“This training 
should be 

mandatory for 
anyone who works 

with children!” 

Page 22



 

Children, Families and Education Select Committee – 18 June 2025  
Part I – Public  

MEMBERSHIP OF THE CORPORATE PARENTING PANEL 2025-2026 
 

Committee name  Children, Families & Education Select Committee 

   

Officer reporting  Ryan Dell, Democratic Services 

   

Papers with report  Appendix A – Terms of Reference of the Corporate Parenting Panel 

 

Ward  N/A 

 

HEADLINES 
 
The purpose of this report is to enable the Committee to update permanent and substitute 
Councillor membership on the Corporate Parenting Panel, following the AGM, for the 2025-26 
municipal year. 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
That the Children, Families and Education Committee: 
 

1. Appoint Councillors Nick Denys, Heena Makwana and Jan Sweeting to be the 
permanent Elected Members on the Panel on the basis of political balance (2 Con: 1 
Lab); 
 

2. Appoint Councillors Becky Haggar OBE, Peter Smallwood OBE and Tony Gill to be 
named substitutes on the basis of political balance (2 Con: 1 Lab); and 

 
3. Upon the recommendation of the Chair of this Committee, to confirm Councillor Nick 

Denys as the Chair of the Corporate Parenting Panel and Councillor Heena Makwana 
as the Vice-Chair.  

 

SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
About the Panel 
 
The Panel was established a number of years ago to support this Select Committee in 
championing corporate parenting across the Council, directly engaging children in the Council’s 
care and care experienced young people in the democratic and decision-making process, working 
with them and partners to monitor relevant services and improve outcomes and life chances. The 
Panel can make recommendations to this Committee on any changes or improvements required, 
who in turn can formally present these to the Cabinet. 
 
Membership  
 
The Committee, under the Constitution, is required to appoint Councillors as permanent Elected 
Members on the Panel on the basis of political balance (2 Con; 1 Lab). The Committee is asked 
to confirm Councillors Nick Denys, Heena Makwana and Jan Sweeting to be the permanent 
Elected Members on the Panel. 
 
Furthermore, the Committee is asked to confirm Councillors Becky Haggar OBE, Peter 

Page 23

Agenda Item 7



 

Children, Families and Education Select Committee – 18 June 2025  
Part I – Public  

Smallwood OBE and Tony Gill to be the named substitutes. 
 
Permanent Members or substitutes can be any Councillor not in the Cabinet. However, it is useful 
to have some membership ties, where possible, with this parent committee. 
 
Along with the elected Members, the Panel also comprises the following as standing members: 
 

a) Up to 5 Children in Care Council Members (one of whom the Chair or Vice-Chair may ask 
to assist them informally in chairing a specific meeting) 

b) Senior Officer from Children's Services 
c) Participation Manager 
d) Assistant Director for Education and Vulnerable Children 
e) The Local Authority’s designated Looked After Children Nurse or Doctor 
f) 1 x Foster Carer representative 
g) Assistant Director for Corporate Parenting and Fostering 
h) Advisors 
i) Relevant Council officers, e.g. from Social Care, Early Intervention and Prevention, 

Housing Service, along with external representatives, e.g. Department for Work and 
Pensions, may attend relevant Panel meetings as advisors. Council officers should attend 
the Panel to present any reports to the Panel regarding their service area. 

 
In practice, the Panel is a private meeting and not bound by the same rules regarding formal 
committee meetings, however, the minutes ar
[...]
ion Select Committee – 18 June 2025 
Part I – Public   

APPENDICES 
 

Appendix 1 – Persistent absenteeism review – final report 
 

Page 30



 

Children, Families and Education Select Committee – 18 June 2025 
Part I – Public  

POLICY REVIEW DISCUSSION & GUIDANCE 
 

Committee name  Children, Families & Education Select Committee  

   

Officer reporting  Ryan Dell, Democratic Services  

   

Papers with report  Appendix 1 – Guidance on undertaking policy reviews 

 

Ward  All 

 
HEADLINES 
 
To discuss ideas on suitable review topics by the Committee. To assist, this report provides 
guidance on the Committee’s remit, an overview of how reviews can be undertaken, potential new 
and previous review topics and a scorecard to use to assess. 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
That the Committee: 
 

1. Note the guidance on undertaking policy reviews in Appendix 1; 
 

2. Seek to make use of the scorecard attached in Appendix 1 (Annex A) to assess any 
policy review topic ideas; 

 
3. Develop a single or shortlist of potential topic ideas over the coming months or year 

for officers to scope further and report back to the Committee on feasibility. 
 

4. Delegate to the Democratic Services Officer, in conjunction with the Chair (and in 
consultation with the Opposition Lead) any further agreement on review topic 
selection as required. 

 
SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
The Committee’s direct remit of activity 
 
This Select Committee’s specific Terms of Reference are set out below. This sets the parameters 
(or service areas) in which the Committee can undertake a policy review, present findings, request 
reports and provide direct input on matters: 
 

Portfolio(s) Directorate Service Areas 

Cabinet Member for 
Children, Families & 
Education 

Children’s 
Services 

Children’s Social Care (incl. safeguarding & corporate 
parenting 

  Corporate Parenting Panel 

  Prevention & Youth Justice (incl. youth services, 
stronger families and adolescent mental health) 

  Educat
[...]
e Scheme

	Glossary
	Officer Scheme of Delegations – Annex


	8 Persistent Absenteeism review - final report
	9 New review - Policy Review Discussion and Guidance
	10 Forward Plan
	Foward Plan
	Decision Forward Planner


	11 Work Programme
	Work Programme
	Children, Fam & Edu SC







Minutes of the meeting

Minutes

CHILDREN, FAMILIES AND EDUCATION SELECT

COMMITTEE kot

«
TR ORALS .

HNILLINGDON
18 June 2025 LONDON

Meeting held at Committee Room 6 - Civic Centre,
High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW

Committee Members Present:

Councillor Heena Makwana (Chair),
Councillor Ekta Gohil (Vice-Chair),
Councillor Peter Smallwood OBE,
Councillor Kishan Bhatt,

Councillor Jan Sweeting (Opposition Lead),
Councillor Tony Gill, and

Councillor Narinder Garg

Co-Opted Member Present:
Mr Tony Little

Officers Present:

Poppy Reddy (Assistant Director, Care, Support and Transition),
Donna Hugh (Assistant Director, Care Provision Services),
Tehseen Kauser (Director of Children’s Social Care),

Julie Kelly (Corporate Director of Children’s Services),

Ryan Dell (Democratic Services Officer)

4. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1)

None.

5. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE THIS MEETING
(Agenda Item 2)

None.

6. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Agenda Item 3)

Referring to the previous agenda item on the Youth Offer, Members asked if there was
any update on securing new transporter buses. This could be looked into outside of the
meeting.

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the previous meeting be agreed

7. MINUTES OF THE AGM (Agenda Item 4)

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the AGM be agreed

8. TO CONFIRM THAT THE ITEMS OF BUSINESS MARKED AS PART | WILL BE
CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC AND THAT THE ITEMS MARKED AS PART Il WILL BE
CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE (Agenda Item 5)




OVERVIEW OF CORPORATE PARENTING RESPONSIBILITIES (Agenda Item 6)

Members noted the recent changes introduced under the Children’s Wellbeing and
Schools Bill and asked how this would affect the Council’s role as Corporate Parent.
Officers noted that the Bill would extend corporate parenting responsibilities beyond the
Council to include other statutory partners such as health and police services. Whilst
the practical implications were ongoing, the change was expected to positively impact
young people by placing a statutory duty on partner agencies to act as corporate
parents.

Members asked if the DfE was leading on this. Officers noted that the Bill was still
progressing through Parliament and that current engagement with the DfE was limited
due to its focus on the Family First reforms. It was anticipated that the implementation
of these changes would unfold over the next couple of years.

Members asked how the Council benchmarked its performance in corporate parenting.
Officers advised that while internal quality assurance audits were conducted,
benchmarking was primarily achieved through external regulation. Ofsted and other
bodies conducted inspections, including the ILACS (Inspection of Local Authority
Children’s Services) every three years, which evaluated care for looked after children
and care experienced young people. The Council was previously rated in the top 15%
nationally, with an overall outcome of “Outstanding” for looked after children and
“Good” for care experienced young people. Efforts were ongoing to improve further
ahead of the next inspection.

RESOLVED: That the Committee:
1. Noted the developments and achievements outlined in the report;

2. Endorsed the continued embedding of corporate parenting principles
across all services; and

3. Supported ongoing efforts to prepare for the expanded statutory duties
from 2025

10.

CORPORATE PARENTING PANEL MEMBERSHIP 2025-26 (Agenda Item 7)
RESOLVED: That the Children, Families & Education Committee;:

1. Appointed Councillors Nick Denys, Heena Makwana and Jan Sweeting to
be the permanent Elected Members on the Panel on the basis of political
balance (2 Con: 1 Lab);

2. Appointed Councillors Becky Haggar OBE, Peter Smallwood OBE and
Tony Gill to be named substitutes on the basis of political balance (2 Con:
1 Lab); and

3. Upon the recommendation of the Chair of this Committee, confirmed
Councillor Nick Denys as the Chair of the Corporate Parenting Panel and
Councillor Heena Makwana as the Vice-Chair.

11.

PERSISTENT ABSENTEEISM REVIEW - FINAL REPORT (Agenda Item 8)




The Chair introduced the item and invited Members to note and agree on the
amendments to the recommendations and on the final report to be taken to the
Cabinet.

Members asked if schools had had an early view of the recommendations, given their
involvement in the witness sessions. The Chair noted that they had not; that the
recommendations were formed based on all of the witness sessions; and it was
appropriate for the Committee to make its recommendations based on this evidence.

Members noted that persistent absenteeism reflected a wider issue beyond what was
reflected in the recommendations, and that a broader effort was required to promote
the value of education, particularly among those parents who may not prioritise it as
highly as other activities. It was suggested that the value of school was taken for
granted.

Members asked about including more up to date statistics in the final report. The Chair
suggested that any concerns over this could have been raised at an earlier opportunity
and noted the need to finalise the recommendations. It was further noted that
improving attendance was an ongoing effort, and the Committee would have the
opportunity to review progress over time.
The amendments to the recommendations were agreed.
RESOLVED: That the Children, Families & Education Select Committee:

1. Noted the final review report;

2. Agreed to the suggested amendments; and

3. Agreed the final report, subject to the amendments, for submission to
Cabinet

12.

NEW REVIEW - POLICY REVIEW DISCUSSION AND GUIDANCE (Agenda Item 9)

The Chair opened the discussion on potential topics for the next review. It was noted
that there was limited time available before the upcoming local elections and
consideration should be given to this when choosing a topic to review. The current
review had taken approximately 20 months, and there were only seven Committee
meetings remaining before the local elections.

Members made a number of suggestions, including:

a) Inclusivity
It was noted that this was a broad topic area and may be better suited to a later
review when more time was available.

b) Narrowing the gap between advantaged and disadvantaged young people in
education standards
This had formed part of the Committee’s comments to the Cabinet Member in the
recent Annual Education Standards 2023-24 report.

c) Falling school rolls and changes in admission numbers




d)

f)

9)

h)

This could include looking at ways of supporting schools with falling rolls,
particularly in the primary sector.

NEET (Not in Education, Employment, or Training)
To look at current strategies in place for young people not in education,
employment or training, and to learn from other places.

Utilising spare capacity in schools
Linked to the decrease in school rolls, to examine how spare classrooms and
spaces can be used to benefit schools and the wider community.

Third party/ voluntary groups and opportunities in Hillingdon

To highlight the range of community-led groups (including scouts, guides, local
football clubs, youth centres, churches, mosques, gurdwaras) and potential gaps in
their offerings; to highlight areas of the borough where there were limited
opportunities or issues of accessibility; to note the importance of promoting good
practice and collaboration between organisations; to identify what role the Council
plays in supporting such groups, including venues, safeguarding and insurance; to
promote/ commend the volunteers who run these groups.

Members further suggested looking into the distribution of volunteers across the
borough.

Members referred to the agenda item on the Youth Offer at the previous meeting
which had acknowledged gaps in venues.

Members suggested a dictionary of groups with contact details. Officers responded
that the care and support directory had gone live and was available on the intranet.
This was for all services for children and young people aged 0-19 and up to 25 for
those with specific needs or disabilities.

Members noted that a review of this topic would need to be narrowed down to
ensure it could be completed in the preferred timeframe.

Addressing the post-COVID mental health gap in schools

CAMHS waiting lists remained long and early intervention in schools was
inconsistent. The scope of a review on this topic could be access to mental health
mentors; school counselling capacity linked to CAMHS; resilience programmes;
trauma support; and the impact of DfE funded activity. It was noted that some of this
may fall under the remit of the Health & Social Care Select Committee.

Digital Exclusion and Educational Disadvantage

Lots of young people lacked reliable access to technology or broadband, affecting
homework, online safety and hybrid learning. To look at device distribution, safe
digital spaces, parental digital literacy, and other external educational providers and
how they can support young people. Members suggested that this may be more
suitable as an information item, potentially over two meetings if split in two.

Social care

Officers noted that, looking at previous review topics, there was a significant gap in
social care topics outside of corporate parenting. There had been a lot of focus on
youth & community and education. There were a range of social care services such
as help & protection, the front door (some of which was covered under the previous




review of the Stronger Families Hub), court services, and fostering services.

Members noted the importance of balancing officer capacity with the need to scrutinise
services when considering a review topic.

The above topics would need to be investigated with relevant officers.
RESOLVED: That the Committee:
1. Noted the guidance on undertaking policy reviews in Appendix 1;

2. Sought to make use of the scorecard attached in Appendix 1 (Annex A) to
assess any policy review topic ideas;

3. Developed a single or shortlist of potential topic ideas over the coming
months or year for officers to scope further and report back to the
Committee on feasibility; and

4. Delegated to the Democratic Services Officer, in conjunction with the Chair
(and in consultation with the Opposition Lead) any further agreement on
review topic selection as required.

13. | FORWARD PLAN (Agenda Item 10)

Members considered the Forward Plan.

RESOLVED: That the Committee noted the Forward Plan
14. | WORK PROGRAMME (Agenda Item 11)

Members considered the Work Programme.
Members noted that the work programme within the agenda only showed up until
November 2025 and asked if there were any allocated agenda items for meetings
thereafter. Officers noted that this was merely for presentation and to ensure that the
information in the agenda was legible.
Members highlighted upcoming items on the budget and noted the need for a specific
update on the DSG. Officers noted that they could provide a separate update on the
DSG and Members asked for this at the next meeting.
RESOLVED: That the Children, Families & Education Select Committee

1. Considered the report and agreed any amendments; and

2. Added an update on the DSG to the July meeting

The meeting, which commenced at 7.00 pm, closed at 7.30 pm.

These are the minutes of the above meeting. For more information on any of the
resolutions please contact Ryan Dell on democratic@hillingdon.gov.uk. Circulation of




these minutes is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public.



